## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM DESERT, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING TO JOIN THE INLAND LIBRARY SYSTEM, A JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY LIBRARY COOPERATIVE, AS OF JULY 1, 2024.

WHEREAS, the City Council previously adopted Resolution 2023-047 stating its intent to withdraw from the Riverside County Library System; and

WHEREAS, the Riverside County Library System has been a member of the Inland Library System (ILS) since June 28, 1977; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes for its residents to maintain access to all services rendered by ILS and for the Palm Desert Library to be eligible for future State of California and federal funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Palm Desert, California, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Palm Desert hereby approves a request to the administrative council of the ILS to join the ILS, as of July 1, 2024, and in return for our ongoing annual dues, be allowed to participate in the administrative council and be afforded all privileges of membership.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The City Council hereby directs staff to provide a copy of this executed Resolution to the administrator of the ILS and attend the December 14, 2023, meeting of the ILS in the City of Riverside in order petition for our membership, on behalf of the City Council, and answer any questions of the ILS administrative council members.

 $\underline{\textbf{SECTION 4.}} \ \textbf{This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption}.$ 

<u>SECTION 5.</u> The City Clerk shall certify passage of this Resolution.

ADOPTED ON \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

KATHLEEN KELLY MAYOR

Resolution No. 2023	Page 2
ATTEST:	
ANTHONY J. MEJIA CITY CLERK	
I, Anthony J. Mejia, City Clerk of the Cir Resolution No. 2023 is a full, true, and cor regular meeting of the City Council of the City , by the following	rect copy, and was duly adopted at a of Palm Desert on
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED:	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set City of Palm Desert, California, on	
	ANTHONY J. MEJIA CITY CLERK